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AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA

Alimentazione
• Usare solo gli alimentatori in dotazione ed in caso di 

malfunzionamento contattare il Servizio Clienti;
• Non effettuare collegamenti con mani bagnate;
• Accertarsi prima dell’uso che il cavo non sia danneggiato;
• Evitare di far passare il cavo attraverso zone dove possa essere 

schiacciato o danneggiato;
• In caso di mal funzionamento non aprire i dispositivi. Contattare il 

produttore e scollegare l’alimentatore dalla presa elettrica;
• Installare il dispositivo in impianti conformi alle norme vigenti;
• Il dispositivo DiCE LIGHT è dotato di una batteria interna e led 

integrati. Entrambi non sono sostituibili;
• In caso di malfunzionamento della batteria e/o dei led, non aprire il 

dispositivo e contattare il Servizio Clienti.

Uso e manutenzione del dispositivo
• Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore (ad esempio da 

radiatori o stufe) e da apparecchiature elettroniche;
• Non collocare il dispositivo su piani di appoggio inclinati o instabili;
• Non collocare il dispositivo su piani vibranti (ad esempio sopra una 

lavatrice);
• Non esporre il dispositivo a materiali corrosivi, acqua, vapore, e 

non tenerli in luoghi umidi;
• Non esporre il dispositivo al rischio di impatto o shock;
• In qualsiasi circostanza, non toccare i circuiti elettrici esposti. Il 

contatto potrebbe provocare uno shock elettrico;

IT



• L'utilizzo a scopo didattico e/o creativo deve 
avvenire sotto la supervisione di un adulto. 

• Prima di procedere con le operazioni di pulizia, scollegare 
il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente. Per pulire l’esterno del 
prodotto, usare un panno morbido e asciutto o leggermente 
inumidito. Evitare l’uso di solventi e prodotti chimici, possono 
compromettere la qualità dei componenti.

Il fabbricante non si ritiene responsabile dei danni causati da un cattivo 
utilizzo o da una errata applicazione delle istruzioni.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE

DiCE LIGHT Alimentatore AC/DC Cavo USB - micro USB



INSTALLAZIONE
• Collegare il cavo di alimentazione al dispositivo e all'alimentatore;
• Collegare l'alimentatore alla presa di corrente;
• Al fine di non interferire con il modulo gesture integrato, si 

consiglia di lasciare un’area libera intorno a DiCE LIGHT di circa 
10cm per lato.

GESTURES
È possibile sfogliare le modalità attive senza toccare il dispositivo, ma con 
un semplice movimento della mano:

Aurora boreale Atmosfera Arcobaleno

1) Aurora boreale: 
DiCE LIGHT si illuminerà creando un effetto aurora boreale. 

2) Atmosfera:
a. Gesture variazione colori (colore di partenza: bianco con luminosità 
massima)

 i. Posizionare il palmo sopra DiCE LIGHT ad una distanza inferiore 



a 10cm circa e mantenere tale posizione per un paio di secondi fino a che 
DiCE LIGHT non lampeggerà una volta.

 ii. Dopo il lampeggio spostare in alto o in basso il palmo per 
“scorrere” la scala cromatica.

 iii. A colore selezionato fermare il palmo per un paio di secondi fino 
a che un lampeggio non indicherà che il colore sia stato impostato.

b. Gesture variazione intensità luminosa: Ruotare le dita sopra DiCE 
LIGHT in senso orario per aumentare la luminosità (max 100%) e in senso 
antiorario per diminuirla (min 0%). 



Nota bene: le gestures sopra elencate possono essere utilizzate solo nella 
modalità Atmosfera.

3) Arcobaleno: 
DiCE LIGHT si illuminerà di vari colori. Il passaggio da un colore all’altro 
avverrà in dissolvenza.

4)  Funzione torcia led: 
DiCE LIGHT si illumina di bianco in caso di blackout elettrico oppure se 
viene disconnesso dall’alimentazione. L’autonomia della batteria è di circa 
20 minuti. Solo in questa modalità è possibile spegnerlo posizionando 
entrambe le mani sopra.

CONTATTI E GARANZIA
Qualora il prodotto da Lei acquistato dovesse necessitare di un intervento 
in Garanzia, La invitiamo a rivolgersi a DiCEworld s.r.l. contattando il 
Servizio Clienti all’indirizzo e-mail: servizioclienti@diceworld.it.

SMALTIMENTO
Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato, ove riportato sull’apparecchiatura 
o sulla confezione, indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita 
utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.  

Al termine dell’utilizzo, l’utente dovrà farsi carico di conferire il prodotto 
ad un idoneo centro di raccolta differenziata oppure di riconsegnarlo al 
rivenditore all’atto dell’acquisto di un nuovo prodotto equivalente o 
gratuitamente senza obbligo di acquisto per prodotti da smaltire con 



dimensioni inferiori a 25cm. Uno smaltimento non adeguato comporta 
effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana dovuti alla eventuale 
presenza di sostanze pericolose e si è soggetti alle sanzioni previste.

Il prodotto funziona con batterie che rientrano nella Direttiva 
Europea 2013/56/EU e che non possono essere smaltite con i 
normali rifiuti domestici. Informarsi sulle normative locali relative 
alla raccolta differenziata delle batterie: un corretto smaltimento 

permette di evitare conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute. Per 
rimuovere la batteria integrata, rivolgersi sempre a personale specializzato.

Made in Italy



EN SAFETY WARNINGS

Power Supply
•  Use only the supplied battery chargers and, in case of malfunction, 

contact Customer Service;
•  Do not handle cables with wet hands;
• Before using, make sure the cable is not damaged;
• Avoid pulling the cable through areas where it could get crushed 

or damaged; 
• In case of malfunction, do not open the device. Contact the 

manufacturer and disconnect the power supply from the electrical 
outlet;

• Only use the device in environments that comply with the 
applicable standards;

• DiCE LIGHT is equipped with an internal battery and built-in LEDs. 
Neither one is replaceable;

• In case of battery and/or LED malfunction, do not open the device 
and contact Customer Service as soon as possible.

Use And Maintenance Of The Device 
• Keep the device away from heat sources (such as radiators or 

stoves) as well as electronic equipment; 
• Do not place the device on inclined or unstable support surfaces; 
• Do not place the device on vibrating surfaces (such as a washing 

machine);



• Do not expose the device to corrosive materials, water, steam, and 
keep it in a cool, dry place;

• Do not expose the device to the risk of impacts or shocks;
• Do not touch the exposed electrical circuits under any 

circumstances. Contact may cause electrical shock;
• Educational and/or creative use must be carried out under the 

supervision of an adult; 
• Before proceeding with cleaning operations, disconnect the device 

from the electrical outlet. To clean the outside of the device, use a 
dry or slightly damp, soft cloth. Avoid using solvents and chemical 
products as they may affect the quality of the components.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage caused by improper 
use or incorrect application of the instructions.

CONTENTS OF THE PACKAGE

DiCE LIGHT AC/DC Power Supply USB Cable - Micro USB Cable



INSTALLATION
• Connect the power cord to the device and the power supply;
• Connect the power supply to the electrical outlet;
• In order not to interfere with the integrated management module, 

it is recommended to keep approximately 10 cm clear on each side 
of the device.

GESTURES
Active modes can be browsed without touching the device, through a 
simple movement of the hand:

Aurora borealis Atmosphere Rainbow

1) Aurora borealis: 
DiCE LIGHT lights up and creates an aurora effect. 

2) Atmosphere:
a. Managing color variation (starting color: white with maximum 
brightness)



 i. Place your palm over DiCE LIGHT at a distance of approximately 
10cm or less. Hold this position for a couple of seconds until DiCE LIGHT 
flashes once. 

 ii.  After you see the flash, move your palm either up or down to 
“browse” the chromatic scale. 

 iii. Once the color is selected, hover your palm over the device for a 
few more seconds until another flash signals that the color is set.  

b. Managing light intensity variation: rotate your fingers clockwise on 
DiCE LIGHT to increase the brightness (max 100%) and counterclockwise 
to reduce it (min 0%).



Please note: the gestures described above can only be used when the 
device is in Atmosphere mode. 

3) Rainbow: 
DiCE LIGHT lights up in various colors, which fade from one to another. 

4)  LED flashlight function: 
DiCE LIGHT lights up in white in cases of an electric blackout or if the 
device is unplugged from the power supply. Battery life is approximately 
20 minutes in this function. Only in this mode it can be turned off by 
placing both hands on it.

CONTACTS AND WARRANTY 
In the case that the product you have purchased should require a service 
under warranty, please contact DiCEworld s.r.l. by contacting Customer 
Service at the e-mail address: servizioclienti@diceworld.it.

DISPOSAL
The crossed bin symbol shown on the appliance means that at the 
end of its life the device must be disposed of separately from other 
waste. The user is responsible for delivering the appliance to an 

appropriate collection facility at the end of its useful lifespan. Alternatively, 
the user can return the device to the retailer at the time of purchase of a 
new equivalent appliance, or free of charge and without obligation to buy 
in case of items less than 25cm. The appropriate separate collection 
permits the consequent recycling, treatment and environmentally 



compatible disposal of these devices. This helps to prevent negative 
impacts on the environment and human health and promotes the recycling 
of the materials making up the product. The abusive disposal of the 
product by the user requires the application of administrative sanctions.

The device runs on batteries that fall within the scope of the 
European Directive 2013/56/EU and therefore cannot be 
disposed of along with normal household waste. Find out about 
local regulations regarding the separate collection of batteries: 

the appropriate disposal helps prevent negative impact on the 
environment and human health. To remove the integrated battery, please 
turn to specialized personnel.

Made in Italy



FR CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Alimentation
• Ne pas utiliser d’autres câbles ni bloc d'alimentation que ceux 

fournis avec cet appareil et en cas de dysfonctionnement contactez 
le Service Client;

• Ne pas brancher ni débrancher l'appareil avec les mains mouillées;
• Avant d’utiliser l’appareil vérifiez que le câble d'alimentation ne 

soit pas endommagé;
• Évitez de faire passer le câble d'alimentation par des endroits où il 

pourrait être écrasé ou endommagé;
• En cas de dysfonctionnement ne jamais ouvrir les dispositifs. 

Contacter le producteur et débrancher le bloc d’alimentation de la 
prise de courant;

• Ne connectez votre dispositif qu'à des installations électriques 
conformes aux normes en vigueur;

• L'appareil DiCE LIGHT est équipé d'une batterie interne et de LED 
intégrés. Les deux ne sont pas remplaçables;

• En cas de dysfonctionnement de la batterie et/ou des LED, ne pas 
ouvrir l'appareil et contacter le Service Client;

Utilisation et entretien de l'appareil
• Ne pas placer l’appareil à proximité d’une source de chaleur 

(comme par exemple des radiateurs chauds ou des appareils de 
chauffage) ni près d'aucune autre installation électronique;

• Ne placez pas l’appareil sur un plan d'appui incliné ou instable;
• Ne placez pas l’appareil sur des plans vibrants (tels qu'un lave-

linge);



• N'exposez pas l'appareil à des produits corrosifs, ni à l'eau, ni à la 
vapeur, et ne pas le garder dans des endroits humides;

• N'exposez pas l'appareil au risque d'impact ou de choc;
• En aucun cas, ne touchez pas les circuits électriques exposés. Le 

contact pourrait provoquer un choc électrique;
• L'utilisation à des fins éducatives et/ou créatives doit avoir lieu sous 

la surveillance d'un adulte; 
• Avant le nettoyage, débranchez l'appareil de la prise de courant. 

Pour nettoyer l'extérieur du produit, utilisez un chiffon doux, 
sec ou légèrement humide. N'utilisez pas de solvants ni de 
produits chimiques car ils pourraient endommager la qualité des 
composants.

En cas de dégâts dûs à une utilisation non appropriée ou non conforme 
au mode d’emploi, aucune responsabilité ne peut engager le fabricant.

CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE

DiCE LIGHT Bloc d'alimentation AC/DC Câble USB - micro USB



ASSEMBLAGE
• Connectez le câble d'alimentation à l'appareil et au bloc 

d’alimentation;
• Branchez le bloc d'alimentation à la prise de courant;
• Afin de ne pas interférer avec le mode “gestes” intégré, il est 

recommandé de laisser une zone libre autour de DiCE LIGHT 
d'environ 10 cm de chaque côté.

GESTES
Vous pouvez parcourir les différents modes d'illumination actifs sans 
toucher l'appareil, mais par un simple mouvement de la main:

Aurore boréale Ambiance Arc-en-ciel

1) Aurore boréale: 
DiCE LIGHT s'allume en créant un effet aurore boréale. 

2) Ambiance:
a. Geste pour la variation de couleur (couleur de départ: blanc à 
luminosité maximale)

 i Placez la paume au-dessus de DiCE LIGHT à une distance 
inférieure à 10 cm environ et gardez cette position pendant quelques 



secondes jusqu'à ce que DiCE LIGHT clignote une fois.

 ii Après le clignotement, déplacez votre paume vers le haut ou vers 
le bas pour faire “défiler" la gamme chromatique.

 iii Une fois la couleur sélectionnée, arrêtez la paume pendant 
quelques secondes jusqu'à ce qu'un clignotement indique que la couleur 
a été établie.

b. Geste pour la variation de l’intensité lumineuse: Faites pivoter vos 
doigts au-dessus de DiCE LIGHT dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre 
pour augmenter la luminosité (maximum 100%) et dans le sens inverse 
pour la diminuer (minimum 0%).  



Remarque: Les gestes listés ci-dessus ne peuvent être utilisés qu'en mode 
Ambiance.

3) Arc-en-ciel: 
DiCE LIGHT s'allume en différentes couleurs. La transition d'une couleur 
à l'autre se fera par fondu.

4) Fonction lampe de poche LED: 
DiCE LIGHT s'allume en blanc en cas de panne d'électricité ou si l'appareil 
est débranché. L'autonomie de la batterie est d'environ 20 minutes. Ce 
n'est que dans ce mode qu'il peut être désactivé en plaçant les deux 
mains dessus.

COORDONNÉES ET GARANTIE
Si l'appareil que vous avez acheté nécessite d'une intervention sous 
garantie, veuillez contacter DiCEworld S.r.l. en appelant son Service de 
Soutien à la Clientèle à l'adresse e-mail servizioclienti@diceworld.it.

MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée, apposé sur le produit ou sur 
l'emballage, indique que le produit usagé doit être collecté 
séparément des autres déchets. Une fois que l'appareil est hors 

d'usage, l'utilisateur devra le remettre à un centre de tri des déchets, ou 
le retourner à son revendeur lors de l'achat d'un nouveau produit 
équivalent, ou gratuitement sans obligation d'achat pour les produits à 
éliminer de dimensions inférieures à 25 cm. Une mise au rebut inadéquate 



de l’appareil peut avoir des effets potentiellement néfastes sur 
l’environnement et la santé humaine en raison de l'éventuelle présence de 
substances toxiques, et l'on est donc passibles des sanctions prévues par 
la loi.

Le produit fonctionne avec des batteries qui doivent être 
éliminées conformément à la Directive Européenne 2013/56/UE 
et qui ne peuvent donc pas être traitées comme des déchets 
ménagers. Respectez les prescriptions légales en vigueur dans 

le pays d’utilisation concernant l’élimination des batteries: par une mise 
au rebut correcte vous contribuerez à éviter tout préjudice à 
l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Pour enlever la batterie intégrée, 
adressez-vous toujours au personnel spécialisé. 

Made in Italy



ES ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD

Alimentación
• Usar sólo los alimentadores en dotación y en caso de 

malfuncionamiento contactar con el Servicio Clientes;
• No efectuar conexiones con las manos mojadas;
• Asegurarse antes del uso de que el cable non esté dañado;
• Evitar que el cable pase por zonas donde pueda quedar chafado o 

dañado;
• En caso de mal funcionamiento no abrir los dispositivos. Contactar 

con el productor y desenchufar el alimentador de la toma de la 
corriente;

• Instalar el dispositivo en instalaciones conformes a las normas 
vigentes;

• El dispositivo DiCE LIGHT está dotado de una bateria interior y de 
leds integrados. Ambos son insustituibles;

• En caso de malfuncionamiento de la batería y/o de los led, no abrir 
el dispositivo y contactar con el Servicio Clientes;

Uso y mantenimiento del dispositivo
• Tener el dispositivo lejos de fuentes de calor (por ejemplo de 

radiadores o estufas) y de aparatos electrónicos;
• No colocar el dispositivo en planos de apoyo inclinados o 

inestables;
• No colocar el dispositivo en planos vibrantes (por ejemplo sobre 

una lavadora);
• No exponer el dispositivo a materiales corrosivos, agua, vapor, y no 

tenerlo en lugares húmedos;



• No exponer el dispositivo a riesgo de impacto o shock;
• En cualquier circunstancia, no tocar los circuitos eléctricos 

expuestos. El contacto podría provocar un shock eléctrico;
• El uso con fines didácticos y/o creativos tiene que 

realizarse bajo la supervisión de un adulto. 
• Antes de proceder con las operaciones de limpieza, desenchufar el 

dispositivo de la toma de la corriente. Para limpiar el exterior del 
producto, usar un paño suave y seco o ligeramente humedecido. 
Evitar el uso de solventes y productos químicos, pueden 
comprometer la calidad de los componentes.

El fabricante no se considera responsable de los daños causados por un 
mal uso o por una errónea aplicación de las instrucciones.

CONTENIDO DE LA CONFECCIÓN

DiCE LIGHT Alimentador AC/DC Cable USB - micro USB



INSTALACIÓN
• Conectar el cable de alimentación al dispositivo y al alimentador;
• Conectar el alimentador al enchufe de la corriente;
• Con el fin de no interferir con el módulo gesture integrado, 

se aconseja dejar un área libre alrededor de DiCE LIGHT de 
aproximadamente 10 cm por lado.

GESTURES
Es posible visionar las modalidades activas sin tocar el dispositivo, con un 
simple movimiento de la mano:

Aurora boreal Atmósfera Arcoiris

1) Aurora boreal: 
DiCE LIGHT se iluminará creando un efecto de aurora boreal. 

2) Atmósfera:
a. Gesture variación colores (color inicial: blanco con máxima 
luminosidad)

 i. Posicionar la palma sobre DiCE LIGHT a una distancia inferior a 



10 cm y mantener la posición durante un par de segundos hasta que DiCE 
LIGHT parpadee una vez.

 ii. Después del parpadeo mover hacia arriba o abajo la palma para 
“deslizar” la escala cromática.

 iii. Una vez escogido el color parar la palma un par de segundos 
hasta que un parpadeo indique que el color ha sido seleccionado.

b. Gesture variación intensidad luminosa: Rotar los dedos sobre DiCE 
LIGHT en sentido horario para aumentar la luminosidad (max 100%) y en 
sentido antihorario para disminuirla (min 0%).  



Nota: los gestos indicados anteriormente pueden ser utilizados sólo en la 
modalidad Atmósfera.

3) Arcoiris: 
DiCE LIGHT se iluminará de varios colores. El paso de un color a otro será 
difuminado.

4) Función linterna led: 
DiCE LIGHT se ilumina de color blanco en caso de blackout eléctrico o si 
se queda desconectado del alimentador. La autonomía de la batería es de 
unos 15 minutos. Solo en este modo se puede apagar colocando ambas 
manos sobre él.

CONTACTOS Y GARANTÍA
Si el producto que ha comprado requiere la intervención de la garantía, 
comuníquese con DiCEworld s.r.l. poniéndose en contacto con Servicio al 
Cliente en la dirección de correo electrónico: servizioclienti@diceworld.it.

RESÍDUOS
El símbolo del contenedor tachado, si aparece en el aparato o en la 
confección, indica que el producto al final de su propia vida útil tiene 
que ser eliminado de forma separada del resto de resíduos. Al 

terminar su utilizo, el usuario tendrá que encargarse de llevar el producto 
a un centro de recogida diferenciada idóneo o entregarlo al vendedor al 
comprar un nuevo producto equivalente o gratuitamente sin obligación 
de compra para los productos que se tengan que eliminar con dimensiones 



inferiores a 25cm. Una evacuación no adecuada comporta efectos 
negativos en el ambiente y en la salud humana debidos a la presencia de 
eventuales sustancias peligrosas y se expone a las sanciones previstas.

El producto funciona con baterías que entran en la Directiva 
Europea 2013/56/EU y que no pueden ser eliminadas con los 
normales resíduos domésticos. Informarse sobre normativas 
locales relativas a la recogida diferenciada de las baterías: una 

correcta retirada permite evitar consecuencias negativas para el ambiente 
y la salud. Para eliminar la batería integrada, dirigirse siempre a personal 
especializado.

Made in Italy



DE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Energieversorgung
• Verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferten Ladegeräte und wenden Sie 

sich im Falle einer Fehlfunktion an den Kundendienst;
• Benutzen Sie die Kabel nicht mit nassen Händen;
• Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass das Kabel nicht 

beschädigt ist;
• Vermeiden sie das Einquetschen und Beschädigen des Kabels;
• Schalten Sie im Falle einer Fehlfunktion das Gerät nicht an. 

Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller und trennen Sie das Stromkabel 
von der Steckdose;

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nur in Einrichtungen auf, die den geltenden 
Normen entsprechen;

• DiCE LIGHT ist mit einer internen Batterie und eingebauten LEDs 
ausgestattet, die nicht austauschbar sind;

• Öffnen Sie das Gerät nicht und wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst, wenn die Batterie und/oder die LEDs nicht richtig 
funktionieren.

Verwendung und Wartung des Geräts
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen (z. B. Heizkörpern und 

Öfen) sowie elektronischen Geräten fern;
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf geneigten oder instabilen 

Auflageflächen auf;
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf vibrierende Oberflächen (z. B. eine 

Waschmaschine);
• Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen ätzenden Materialien, Wasser oder 



Dampf aus und bewahren Sie es nicht in feuchten Umgebungen 
auf;

• Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen Stößen oder Erschütterungen aus;
• Berühren Sie unter keinen Umständen freiliegende Kabel. Der 

Kontakt kann einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen;
• Der erzieherische und/oder kreative Gebrauch muss unter der 

Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen erfolgen;
• Bevor Sie mit der Reinigung fortfahren, trennen Sie das Gerät von 

der Steckdose. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der Außenseite des 
Geräts ein trockenes oder leicht feuchtes, weiches Tuch. Vermeiden 
Sie die Verwendung von Lösungsmitteln und chemischen 
Produkten, da diese die Qualität der Komponenten beeinträchtigen 
können.

Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße 
Verwendung oder falsche Anwendung der Anweisungen verursacht 
wurden.

INHALT DES PACKETS 

DiCE LIGHT Wechselstrom-Netzteil USB-Kabel - Micro-USB-Kabel



INSTALLATION
• Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an das Gerät und das Netzteil an;
• Schließen Sie das Netzteil an die Steckdose an;
• Um das integrierte Verwaltungsmodul nicht zu beeinträchtigen, 

wird empfohlen, auf jeder Seite des Geräts einen Abstand von ca. 
10 cm einzuhalten.

GESTEN
Aktive Modi können mit einer einfachen Handbewegung gewechselt 
werden, ohne das Gerät zu berühren:

Polarlicht Atmosphäre Regenbogen

1) Polarlicht: 
DiCE LIGHT leuchtet auf und erzeugt einen Polarlicht-Effekt.

2) Atmosphäre:
a. Einstellen der Farbvariationen (Ausgangsfarbe: Weiß mit maximaler 
Helligkeit)

 i. Legen Sie Ihre Handfläche in einem Abstand von weniger als ca. 



10 cm über DiCE LIGHT und halten Sie diese Position einige Sekunden 
lang, bis DiCE LIGHT einmal blinkt.

 ii. Bewegen Sie nach dem Blinken Ihre Handfläche nach oben oder 
unten, um die farbige Skala zu „durchstöbern“.

 iii. Halten Sie nach Auswahl der Farbe Ihre Handfläche einige 
Sekunden lang ruhig, bis ein weiteres Blinken anzeigt, dass die Farbe 
eingestellt ist.

b. Einstellen der Lichtintensität: Drehen Sie Ihre Finger auf DiCE LIGHT 
im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Helligkeit zu erhöhen (max. 100%), und gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn, um sie zu verringern (min. 0%).



Bitte beachten Sie: Die oben beschriebenen Gesten können nur im 
Atmosphärenmodus verwendet werden.

3) Regenbogen: 
DiCE LIGHT leuchtet in verschiedenen Farben auf, die von einer zur 
anderen langsam abklingen.

4) LED-Taschenlampenfunktion: 
DiCE LIGHT leuchtet weiß auf, wenn ein Stromausfall auftritt oder wenn 
das Gerät vom Stromnetz getrennt wird. Die Akkulaufzeit beträgt ca. 20 
Minuten. Nur in diesem Modus kann es ausgeschaltet werden, indem 
beide Hände darauf gelegt werden.

KONTAKT UND GARANTIE
Wenn für das von Ihnen gekaufte Produkt ein Eingriff in die Garantie 
erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich bitte an DiCEworld s.r.l. Wenden Sie sich 
an den Kundendienst unter der E-Mail-Adresse: servizioclienti@diceworld.it.

ORDNUNGSGEMÄSSE ENTSORGUNG
Der Aufkleber mit durchgekreuzter Mülltonne an diesem Produkt 
weißt darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht im normalen Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf.Zur Vermeidung einer möglichen 

Beeinträchtigung der Umwelt oder der menschlichen Gesundheit und um 
zu gewährleisten, dass es in einer umweltverträglichen Weise recycelt 
wird, darf dieses Produkt nicht in den Hausmüll gegeben werden. 
Informationen zu Entsorgungseinrichtungen erhalten Sie bei der 



zuständigen Behörde oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt 
erworben haben. Die missbräuchliche Entsorgung des Produkts durch den 
Benutzer zieht die Anwendung von Sanktionen nach sich. 

Das Gerät wird mit Batterien betrieben, die in den 
Geltungsbereich der Europäischen Richtlinie 2013/56/EU fallen. 
Die Kennzeichnung auf dem Akku bzw. auf der dazugehörigen 
Dokumentation oder Verpackung gibt an, dass der Akku zu 

diesem Produkt nach seiner Lebensdauer nicht zusammen mit dem 
normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Informieren Sie sich über die 
örtlichen Vorschriften zur getrennten Sammlung von Batterien. Durch die 
entsprechende Entsorgung werden negative Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit vermieden. Wenden Sie sich an 
das Fachpersonal, um die integrierte Batterie zu entfernen.

Made in Italy



RU ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Блок питания
•	 Используйте	только	поставляемые	источники	питания,	и	в	

случае	неисправности	обратитесь	в	службу	поддержки
•	 клиентов;
•	 не	делайте	соединения	мокрыми	руками;
•	 перед	использованием	убедитесь,	что	кабель	не	поврежден;
•	 не	пропускайте	кабель	через	участки,	где	он	может	быть	

раздавлен	или	поврежден;
•	 В	случае	неисправности	не	открывайте	устройства.	Обратитесь	

к	производителю	и	отсоедините	источник	питания	от	
•	 электрической	розетки;
•	 установить	устройство	в	системах,	соответствующих	

действующим	стандартам;
•	 Устройство	DiCE	LIGHT	оснащено	внутренней	батареей	и	

встроенными	светодиодами.	Оба	не	заменимы;
•	 В	случае	неисправности	батареи	и	/	или	светодиода	не	

открывайте	устройство	и	не	обращайтесь	в	службу	поддержки	
клиентов.

Использование и обслуживание устройства
•	 держите	устройство	вдали	от	источников	тепла	(например,	от	

радиаторов	или	печей)	и	от	электронного	оборудования;
•	 не	размещайте	устройство	на	наклонных	или	неустойчивых	

опорных	поверхностях;
•	 не	ставьте	устройство	на	вибрирующие	поверхности	

(например,	на	стиральную	машину);
•	 не	подвергайте	устройство	воздействию	агрессивных	



материалов,	воды,	пара	и	не	храните	их	во	влажных	местах;
•	 не	подвергайте	устройство	риску	удара	или	удара;
•	 Ни	при	каких	обстоятельствах	не	прикасайтесь	к	

незащищенным	электрическим	цепям.	Контакт	может	привести	
к	поражению	электрическим	током;

•	 Использование	в	образовательных	и	/	или	творческих	целях	
должно	осуществляться	под	присмотром	взрослых.

•	 Прежде	чем	приступить	к	очистке,	отключите	устройство	от	
электрической	розетки.	Для	очистки	внешней	поверхности	
изделия	используйте	мягкую,	сухую	или	слегка	увлажненную	
ткань.	Избегая	использования	растворителей	и	химикатов,	они	
могут	поставить	под	угрозу	качество	компонентов.

Производитель	 не	 несет	 ответственности	 за	 ущерб,	 вызванный	
неправильным	 использованием	 или	 неправильным	 применением	
инструкций.

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ ПАКЕТА

DiCE LIGHT AC	/	DC	источник	питания USB-кабель	-	микро-USB



УСТАНОВКА
•	 подключите	кабель	питания	к	устройству	и	к	источнику	

питания;
•	 подключите	блок	питания	к	розетке;
•	 Чтобы	не	мешать	встроенному	модулю	жестов,	рекомендуется	

оставлять	свободное	пространство	вокруг	DiCE	LIGHT	около	
10	см	на	сторону.

Жесты
S	 возможно,	 что	 вы	 захотите	 изменить	 его	 смысл,	 сделав	 это,	 или	
сделайте	это:

северное	сияние атмосфера радуга

1)  Северное сияние:
DiCE	LIGHT	загорится,	создав	эффект	северного	сияния.	

2)  Атмосфера:
A.	 Изменение	 цвета	 жеста	 (начальный	 цвет:	 белый	 с	 максимальной	
яркостью)



	 I.	 Положите	 ладонь	 на	 DiCE	 LIGHT	 на	 расстояние	 менее	 10	 см	 и	
удерживайте	 это	 положение	 в	 течение	 нескольких	 секунд,	 пока	 DiCE	
LIGHT	не	начнет	мигать	один	раз.

	 II.	 После	 мигания	 переместите	 ладонь	 вверх	 или	 вниз,	 чтобы	
«прокрутить»	цветовую	шкалу.

	 III.	Как	только	цвет	был	выбран,	остановите	ладонь	на	пару	секунд,	
пока	вспышка	не	укажет,	что	цвет	был	установлен.

B.	Жесты	с	изменением	интенсивности	света:	поверните	пальцы	на	DiCE	
LIGHT	по	часовой	стрелке,	чтобы	увеличить	яркость	(максимум	100%),	и	
против	часовой	стрелки,	чтобы	уменьшить	ее	(минимум	0%).



Обратите	 внимание:	 перечисленные	 выше	жесты	можно	использовать	
только	в	режиме	Атмосфера.

3) Радуга:
DiCE	 LIGHT	 загорится	 разными	 цветами.	 Переход	 от	 одного	 цвета	 к	
другому	будет	затухать.

4) Функция светодиодного фонарика:
DiCE	LIGHT	загорается	белым	цветом	в	случае	отключения	электричества	
или	если	он	отключен	от	источника	питания.	Время	автономной	работы	
составляет	около	20	минут.	Только	в	этом	режиме	его	можно	отключить,	
положив	на	него	обе	руки.

КОНТАКТЫ И ГАРАНТИИ
Если	 продукт,	 который	 вы	 приобрели,	 требует	 гарантийного	
вмешательства,	 пожалуйста,	 свяжитесь	 с	 DiCEworld	 s.r.l.	 связавшись	
со	 службой	 поддержки	 по	 адресу	 электронной	 почты:	 servizioclienti@
diceworld.it.

УДАЛЕНИЕ
Символ	 перечеркнутой	 мусорной	 корзины	 на	 колесах,	
обозначенный	 на	 оборудовании	 или	 на	 упаковке,	 указывает,	 что	
продукт	в	конце	срока	его	службы	должен	собираться	отдельно	от	
других	 отходов.	 В	 конце	 использования	 пользователь	 должен	

взять	 на	 себя	 ответственность	 за	 доставку	 продукта	 в	 подходящий	
отдельный	 центр	 сбора	 или	 за	 возврат	 его	 розничному	 продавцу	 при	
покупке	 нового	 эквивалентного	 продукта	 или	 бесплатно	 без	
обязательства	 покупки	 для	 продуктов,	 подлежащих	 утилизации	 с	
размеры	менее	25см.	Неправильная	утилизация	приводит	к	негативным	



последствиям	 для	 окружающей	 среды	 и	 здоровья	 человека	 из-за	
возможного	присутствия	опасных	веществ,	и	вы	подлежите	штрафным	
санкциям.

Продукт	 работает	 с	 батареями,	 которые	 подпадают	 под	
европейскую	 директиву	 2013/56	 /	 EU	 и	 которые	 нельзя	
утилизировать	 вместе	 с	 обычными	 бытовыми	 отходами.	
Узнайте	о	местных	правилах,	касающихся	раздельного	сбора	
батарей:	 правильная	 утилизация	 позволяет	 избежать	

негативных	 последствий	 для	 окружающей	 среды	 и	 здоровья.	 Чтобы	
извлечь	 встроенную	 батарею,	 всегда	 обращайтесь	 к	
специализированному	персоналу.

Made in Italy



SCHEDA TECNICA

DATA SHEET

FICHE TECHNIQUE

FICHA DE DATOS

DATENBLATT

ТЕХНИЧЕСКАЯ СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ



POWER SUPPLY

Power Adapter Input:100-240V~ 50/60Hz   

 Output:5V  2.1A  max 10.5W

Connector Type Micro USB

Power Supply 5V  

BATTERY 

Type / Capacity Lithium, 3.7V 1000mAh

LED

Led Type  RGBW

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Protection Degree IP20

Operating Temperature  -10°C ~ +55°C

Relative Humidity  < 80% no condensing

MECANICHAL

Size (WxPxH)  106x106x96 mm

Weight 230 g

Application Indoor
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